
UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA 

FORECASTING CARBON ABSORPTION OF OIL PALM 

PLANTATION IN MALAYSIA 

MUHAMMAD AFFIFUDDIN BIN AZMI (2017404958) 

MOHAMAD FARIZ SYAZWAN BIN JAILANI (2017404908) 

MOHAMMAD FIKRI BIN FADZIL (2017404984) 

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements 
for the Degree of 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS 

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES 

JULY 2019 



ABSTRACT 

The rising volume of carbon dioxide in the atmosphere has become a predicament that 
can affect the system and biodiversity on earth. High concentration of carbon in the 
atmosphere will cause various problems such as global warming that will not only affect 
the world's climate change but also will contribute in the increasing sea level. 
Conversion of natural lands into oil palm plantation will have a significant effect on the 
amount of carbon absorbed by the forests from the atmosphere as the natural forest will 
be destroyed and replaced with oil palms. The aim of this study is to forecast the amount 

of carbon dioxide absorption of oil palm plantations in Malaysia. To forecast the amount 
of carbon dioxide absorbed by the oil palm plantations, several forecasting methods will 
be implemented. These methods are the double exponential smoothing method, 
adaptive response rate exponential smoothing (ARRES) method, Holt's method and the 
advance Box-Jenkins method. The data of carbon absorbed by oil palm plantation used 
for the analysis are from 1974 until 2017. The forecast values for the amount of carbon 

dioxide absorbed by oil palm plantations are generated for the next IO years which are 
from 2018 to 2027. Then, the results produced by the methods used for forecasting in 
this study are compared to determine the best models based on the value of error 
measures. The value of error measures that are used for the comparison purpose are 
including the Mean Square Error (MSE), Mean Absolute Deviation (MAD) and Mean 
Absolute Percentage Error (MAPE). 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

We would like to express our deepest appreciation to all who those provided us the 
possibility to complete this report. A special gratitude we give to our final year project 
supervisor, Madam Noryanti Binti Nasir, whose contribution in stimulating 
suggestions, encouragement, and helped us to coordinate our project especially m 
writing this report. 

Furthermore, 1 would also like to acknowledge with much appreciation the crucial role 
of the MSP660 lecturer, Madam Che Norhalila Bin ti Che Mohamed, who have invested 
her full effort in guiding the team in completing this report. Last but not least, we have 
to appreciate the guidance given by our parents and other supervisor as well as the 
panels especially in our project presentation that has improved our presentation skills 
thanks to their comment and advices. 

MUHAMMAD AFFIFUDDIN BIN AZMI 

MOHAMAD FARIZ SY AZWAN BIN JAILANI 

MOHAMMAD FIKRI BIN FADZIL 

II 



TOPICS 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

CHAPTER 2: 

CHAPTER 3: 

I.I Introduction 

1.2 Background of the study 

1.3 Problem Statement 

1.4 Research Questions 

1.5 Research Objectives 

1.6 Scope of Study 

1.7 Significance of Study 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

Introduction 

Oil Palm Plantation and Environmental Issues 

Oil Palm Plantation and Carbon Absorption 

METHODOLOGY 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

Introduction 

Sources of Data 

Method of Analysis 

3.3.1 Box-Jenkins Model 

3.3.2 Advance Box-Jenkins Model 

3.3.2.1 Building the Transfer Function 

111 

PAGES 

II 

iii 

V 

VI 

1 

2 

4 

5 

5 

6 

6 

7 

7 

9 

13 

13 

13 

13 

14 

15 



CHAPTER 4: 

CHAPTERS: 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

3.3.3 Holt's Method 

3.3.4 Adaptive Response Rate Exponential 

Smoothing (ARRES) 

3.3.5 Double Exponential Smoothing 

RESULT AND ANALYSIS 

4.1 Introduction 

4.2 Result and Analysis of MSE, MAD, and MAPE 

4.3 Result and Analysis for Advance Box-Jenkins 

4.3.1 Unit Root Test 

4.3.2 Model Identification and Parameter 

Estimation 

4.3.3 Fitting the ARIMA 

4.4 Comparisons between All Models 

4.5 Forecasting Results 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 Conclusions 

5.2 Recommendations 

JV 

18 

19 

20 

22 

23 

25 

27 

27 

28 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

38 


