UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA

FORECASTING CARBON ABSORPTION OF OIL PALM PLANTATION IN MALAYSIA

MUHAMMAD AFFIFUDDIN BIN AZMI (2017404958) MOHAMAD FARIZ SYAZWAN BIN JAILANI (2017404908) MOHAMMAD FIKRI BIN FADZIL (2017404984)

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

ABSTRACT

The rising volume of carbon dioxide in the atmosphere has become a predicament that can affect the system and biodiversity on earth. High concentration of carbon in the atmosphere will cause various problems such as global warming that will not only affect the world's climate change but also will contribute in the increasing sea level. Conversion of natural lands into oil palm plantation will have a significant effect on the amount of carbon absorbed by the forests from the atmosphere as the natural forest will be destroyed and replaced with oil palms. The aim of this study is to forecast the amount of carbon dioxide absorption of oil palm plantations in Malaysia. To forecast the amount of carbon dioxide absorbed by the oil palm plantations, several forecasting methods will be implemented. These methods are the double exponential smoothing method, adaptive response rate exponential smoothing (ARRES) method, Holt's method and the advance Box-Jenkins method. The data of carbon absorbed by oil palm plantation used for the analysis are from 1974 until 2017. The forecast values for the amount of carbon dioxide absorbed by oil palm plantations are generated for the next 10 years which are from 2018 to 2027. Then, the results produced by the methods used for forecasting in this study are compared to determine the best models based on the value of error measures. The value of error measures that are used for the comparison purpose are including the Mean Square Error (MSE), Mean Absolute Deviation (MAD) and Mean Absolute Percentage Error (MAPE).

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We would like to express our deepest appreciation to all who those provided us the possibility to complete this report. A special gratitude we give to our final year project supervisor, Madam Noryanti Binti Nasir, whose contribution in stimulating suggestions, encouragement, and helped us to coordinate our project especially in writing this report.

Furthermore, I would also like to acknowledge with much appreciation the crucial role of the MSP660 lecturer. Madam Che Norhalila Binti Che Mohamed, who have invested her full effort in guiding the team in completing this report. Last but not least, we have to appreciate the guidance given by our parents and other supervisor as well as the panels especially in our project presentation that has improved our presentation skills thanks to their comment and advices.

MUHAMMAD AFFIFUDDIN BIN AZMI MOHAMAD FARIZ SYAZWAN BIN JAILANI MOHAMMAD FIKRI BIN FADZIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPICS			PAGES
ABSTRACT			i
ACKNOWLEDGMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES			ii
			iii
			v
LIST OF FIGURES			
CHAPTER 1:	INTRODUCTION		
	1.1	Introduction	1
	1.2	Background of the study	2
	1.3	Problem Statement	4
	1.4	Research Questions	5
	1.5	Research Objectives	5
	1.6	Scope of Study	6
	1.7	Significance of Study	6
CHAPTER 2:	LITERATURE REVIEW		
	2.1	Introduction	7
	2.2	Oil Palm Plantation and Environmental Issues	7
	2.3	Oil Palm Plantation and Carbon Absorption	9
CHAPTER 3:	мет	THODOLOGY	

3.1	Introduction	13
3.2	Sources of Data	13
3.3	Method of Analysis	13
	3.3.1 Box-Jenkins Model	13
	3.3.2 Advance Box-Jenkins Model	14
	3.3.2.1 Building the Transfer Function	15

3.3.3	Holt's Method	18
3.3.4	Adaptive Response Rate Exponential	
	Smoothing (ARRES)	19
3.3.5	Double Exponential Smoothing	20

38

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND ANALYSIS

	4.1	Introduction	22
	4.2	Result and Analysis of MSE, MAD, and MAPE	23
	4.3	Result and Analysis for Advance Box-Jenkins	25
		4.3.1 Unit Root Test	27
		4.3.2 Model Identification and Parameter	
		Estimation	27
		4.3.3 Fitting the ARIMA	28
	4.4	Comparisons between All Models	30
	4.5	Forecasting Results	31
CHAPTER 5:	CON	CLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
	5.1	Conclusions	32
14	5.2	Recommendations	33
REFERENCES			34

REFERENCES

APPENDICES